# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

#### Chapter 87

AN ACT Relating to Sales Tax on Sales of Food Products for Immediate Consumption.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 17, § 10, sub-§ III, amended. The first sentence of the 3rd paragraph of subsection III of section 10 of chapter 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The sale of food products ordinarily sold for immediate consumption on or near the location of the retailer is a taxable sale unless even though such products are sold on a "take out" or "to go" order and are actually packaged or wrapped and taken from the premises.'

Effective September 16, 1961

#### Chapter 88

AN ACT Relating to Trapping Season on Muskrats in Aroostook County.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless passed as emergencies; and

Whereas, the number of unemployed persons in this State is increasing due to a recession in the national economy; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to provide opportunities for gainful employment by needy persons in the State; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 113, sub-§ I, amended. The 4th paragraph of subsection I of section 113 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows:

'The open season on mink and muskrat shall be during the month of November in each calendar year; except that the open season on muskrat in Washington and York Counties shall be only from March 20th to April 20th in each year; and except that the open season on muskrat in Aroostook County shall be during the month of April only in each year; and except that the open season on muskrat within the watershed of Saco River in Oxford County, and on all lakes, ponds, marshes and streams tributary thereto, and within said county, shall be only from the first day of November to the 25th day of April in the following year.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.